ZONING 2OARD OF APPEALS Town of Orangetown 20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, New York 10962

(914) 359-8410 (ex. 4331)

Date: March 8, 2024

TO: OBAPAE

Eavironmental Management and Engineering Rockland County Drainage
¥Rockland County Sewer District #1 Rockland County Health "

New York State Dept. of Transportation Rockland County Planning v

Patisades Intersiate Park Commission Rockland County Highway Dﬁ(

Crange and Rockland Utilities DE &

Orangetown Highway -
Review of Plans: Fisher Site Plan, 7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack, NY Hf YT‘% @foo L rg\'r
Section 66.61 Block 1 Lot 19-2 R-12HC zone

This matter is schedul‘e_d for:

Chapter 43, Section R-12HC District, however Article XVIIL.. Attachment 19.3. Table 3.13 “ If
any conflict shall arise between the applicability of the SN-R-12H regulations and those
identified on the filed plan, those on the filed plan shall prevail” The approved subdivision
indicated RG-8 zoning .Per the approved subdivision plan RG-8 Zoning district chart on page 7
of 8 the foliowing variances are required: Maximum lot coverage permitted is 45% with 55%
proposed; Side Yard required is 15” with 12.8” proposed; Total Side Yard required is 30°, 27’
proposed; Front Yard set-back to accessory structures is 55° , 4’ proposed to carport; proposed
carport is 753 square feet which results in a lot coverage od 15.9% with 7% permitted for
accessory-siructures. Also per Chapter 43, Article XVIII(18), Section 18.33, number 2, Relation
of Accessory buiidings to streets. No accessory building shall project nearer to the street on
which the principie building fronts than such principle building. Should topographic conditions
be such that practicai difficulties would be caused by this requirements with respect to the
location of a garage, the Planning Board may authorize the erection of such garage within not
less than 14 ‘eet of the street line where the natural slope of the ground within 25 feet of such
line is between 12% and 29% and within not less than five feet of the street line where such
slope within 25 feet of such line exceeds 20%: Variance required; Per Chapter 43, Article XVIII
(18), section 18.35, “Maximum building height applicability. In considering maximum height
per Hamlet of South Nyack General Use Bulk and Parking Regulations, per Figure 1, when
considering a front yard setback variance for any structure, allowable roof height to the topmost
extremity shall not extend above a line drawn from 5 % feet above the nearest point on the front
line to a point 30 feet above the required front yard setback. An exception to this limit may be
granted only if there is no other feasible alternative and if the balancing of benefits to the
applicant if granted, versus benefits to the community if not granted, weigh strongly in favor of
the applicant. “Variance required as a portion of the carport roof is outside the envelope, see
sketch. The applicant also requires an exception pursuant to New York State Town Law, Section
280-a ( Relation of structure to streets or highways) for the proposed new residence and carport.
Please review the information enclosed and provide comments.

These commenis may be mailed , e-mailed or faxed to the Zoning Board Office.

If your Agency does not have any comments at this time, please respond to this office by sending
back this sheet.

e US Postal: 20 South Greenbush Road, Orangeburg, NY 10962

e Email to Zoning Board: darbolino@orangetown.com or

e Fuax o the Town of Orangetown ZBA @845 359 8526
Zoning Board Meeting Date: April 17, 2024

s N M A nnta attecntad




OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING

ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
20 GREENBUSH ROAD
ORANGEBURG, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, RA (845) 359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

Date: March 7, 2024

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Jane Slavin, RA._,

Director O.B.Z.P A.

Subject: Fisher Site Plan
7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack
Section 66.61, Block 1, Lot 19.2, R-12HC zoning district

Submission Reviewed:

Final Subdivision Plan as prepared by Lawler, Matusky & Skelly Engineers, LLP, signed
by South Nyack Planning Board Chair, 6-22-2005Site Plan as prepared by Sparaco &
Youngblood PLLC, last revised 2/26/2024 and Architectural Plans as prepared by Kier
B. Levesque, RA, last revised 2/23/2024.

1) This parcel is part of a cluster sub-division approval. The parcel is located in the
R-12HC Zoning District, however per Chapter 43, Attachment 19.3, Table 3.13,
“If any conflict shall arise between the applicability of the SN-R-12H regulations
and those identified on the filed plan, those on the filed plan shall prevail.” The
approved subdivision plan indicates RG-8 Zoning.

2) Per RG-8 Zoning district chart on page 7 of the subdivision plan the following
variances are required,

a) front yard setback to carport is 4 feet, with 55 feet required to accessory
structures.

b) proposed carport is 505 square feet which results in a lot coverage of
10.6% with 7% required for accessory structures.

c) Maximum lot coverage permitted is 45% with 55% proposed.

d) Side yard required is 15 feet with 12.8 feet proposed.

e) Total side yard required is 30 feet with 27 feet proposed.

3) Per Chapter 43, Article XVIII (18), section 18.33, number 2, “Relation of
accessory buildings to streets. No accessory building shall project nearer to the
street on which the principal building fronts than such principal building. Should
topographic conditions be such that practical difficulties would be caused by this
requirement with respect to the location of a garage, the Planning Board may
authorize the erection of such garage within not less than 10 feet of the street
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line where the natural slope of the ground within 25 feet of such line is between
12% and 20% and within not less than five feet of the street line where such
slope within 25 feet of such line exceeds 20%.” Variance required.

4) Per Chapter 43, Article XVIII (18), section 18.35, “Maximum building height
applicability. In considering maximum height per Hamlet of South Nyack General
Use, Bulk and Parking Regulations, per Figure 1, when considering a front yard
setback variance for any structure, allowable roof height to the topmost extremity
shall not extend above a line drawn from 5 1/2 feet above the nearest point on
the front lot line to a point 30 feet above the required front yard setback. An
exception to this limit may be granted only if there is no other feasible alternative
and if the balancing of benefits to the applicant if granted, versus benefits to the
community if not granted, weigh strongly in favor of the applicant.” \Variance
required as a portion of the carport roof is outside of the envelope, see sketch.

5) College Avenue is a private road, a 280-A Variance is required.

JS - 3-7-24
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Name of Municipality: TOWN OF ORANGETOWN  Date Submitted: >/4/24

Please check all that apply:

___Commercial ___Residential
— Planning Board . — Historical Board
XX__ Zoning Board of Appeals — Architectural Board
___ Subdivision __ Consultation
__ Number of Lots ___ Pre-Preliminary/Sketch
___Site Plan ___Preliminary
__Conditional Use __ Final

) ) Interpretation _ : % ’2 Z
~Verance - pERMIT#: P30 HaTTg? ’

— Performance Standards Review ASSIGNED :
— Use Variance INSPECTOR:, K L
___Other (specify): S
Referred from Planning Board: YES / NO
if yes provide date of Planning
Board meeting:

Project Name: __Fisher Residence

Street Address: / Berachah Ave. South Nyack, NY 10960

Tax Map Designation:
Section: _66.61 Block: __1 Lot(s); 19.2

Section: Block: Lot(s):

Directional Location:

On the West side of __Berachah Ave. , approximately
300 feet south of the intersection of _Terrace Dive ,inthe
Town of Orangetown in the hamlet/village of __South Nyack

Acreage of Parcel___.34 Zoning District__SN RG-8H

School District__Nyack Union Free Postal District__Nvack

Ambulance District __Nyack Fire District _Nyack Joint Fire Dist.

Water District_Nyack Sewer District_Q-town

Project Description: (If additional space required, please attach a narrative summary.)
New residence and carport. Narrative is attached

revised carport per ZBA request

The undersigned agrees to an extension of the statutory time limit for scheduling a public hearing.
pate:March 4, 2024  appiicants Signature:




APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE.
(IF THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT APPLY PLEASE MOVE ON TO THE NEXT PAGE )

If subdivision:
1) Is any variance from the subdivision regulations required?

2) Is any open space being offered? If so, what amount?
3) Isthis a standard or average density subdivision?
If site plan:

1) Existing square footage
2) Total square footage
3) Number of dwelling units
If special permit, list special permit use and what the property will be used for.

Environmental Constraints:

Are there slopes greater than 25%? If yes, please indicate the amount and show the gross
and net area_gross area 14,640sf net area 4,720 sf see plot plan
Are there streams on the site? If yes, please provide the names.

Are there wetlands on the site? If yes, please provide the names and type:
no

Project History:

Has this project ever been reviewed before? g

If so, provide a narrative, including the list case number, name, date, and the board(s) you appeared
before, and the status of any previous approvals.

List tax map section, block & lot numbers for all other abutting properties in the same ownership as
this project.




WIS PRINT KEY
192489  66.61-1-7
192489  66.61-1-11
192489  66.61-1-15
192489  66.61-1-16
192489  66.81-1-17
192489  66.61-1-18
192489  66.61-1-18.1
192489  66.61-1-19.2
192489  66.61-1-20
192489  66.61-1-21

NAME

Bonnie R Christian
Suzanne B Porter
Patricia A Burchell
Dolly A Stewart
Yeshivath Viznitz Dkhal
Vernon Hamilton
Alissa Schurr

Robert M Fisher

Roger Seiler

Fred P Joachim

PAGE # 1
ADDRESS

2 Berachah Av,So Nyack, NY 10960

4 Berachah Ave,South Nyack, NY 10960
26 College Ave,Nyack, NY 10960

15 College Ave,South Nyack, NY 10860
15 Elyon Rd,Monsey, NY 10952

22 College Ave,So Nyack, NY 10960

9 Berachah Av,South Nyack, NY 10960
7 Berachah Ave,South Nyack, NY 10960
5 Berachah Av,S Nyack, NY 10960

P.O. Box 894 Nyack, NY 10960

*



August 22, 2022

Robert Marc Fisher
301 East 47" Street. Apt. 18E
New York, NY 10017

Town of Orangetown — Building Depariment
20 Greenbush Rd.
Orangeburg, NY 10962

Re: Written authorization for agent to appear on owner behalf
7 Berachah Ave.
South Nyack, NY 10960

Dear Zoning Board members,

I hereby authorize Kier B. Levesque Architect to appear on my behalf before the Town of Orangetown
Zoning Board of Appeals as agent for the above referenced property.

Sinceretyz

~RoberL.Marc Fisher

. .7 917:704-3355



KIER B. LEVESQUE ARCHITECT

49 Third Avenue Nyack, New York 10960 845-358-2359

February 15, 2024 revised 2.27.24

Mr. Ric Oliver

Town of Orangetown
Building Department
20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, NY 10962

Re: Robert Marc Fisher permit application
7 Berachah Ave.
South Nyack, NY 10960

SBL: 66.61-1-19.2

Job # 2021113
NARRATIVE

This re~submission is as requested by the ZBA at it’s public hearing on January 3, 2024
and as follows;

I. The site plan and architectural plans show the requested reduction in the size of the
carport. The Max. Lot Coverage calculations have been reduced from 2,759 sf
(59%) to 2,586 sf (55%). The area under roof has been reduced from 616 sf to 505
sf. The overall dimensions have been reduced from 24’6” x 31”7 to 21" x 24’. The
setbacks for the carport are front yard 4’-07 South side is 96.3” and rear is 15/3".

[RS]

There is no change in the height of the carport requiring a variance for an
accessory structure in the front yard.

3. The location of the change in College Ave. from public street to private road has
been confirmed by the highway department’s Brian DeBonis and has been recorded
on the site plan by the surveyor with metes and bounds. Also included is Jade
Abstract’s description and finding of the private road.

These revisions require a new denial so we may reappear before the zoning board with
revised information. Two copies of additional pertinent information accompany the revised
plans for your consideration.

Please let me know if there is any other information that is required to process this
application.

MAR 05 2024

ier B. Levesque Ar
Lic# 15938

email kblevesque@optonline.net

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
BUILDING DEPARTMENT



Fisher Project 7 Berachah Ave.

Proposed Impervious Areas

e Dwelling 931s.f.
e Carport 799s. f.
e i#alks and steps 375s. 1.
e Decks 314s.f.
o Utility pads 21s. f.
e Adjoining Driveway 319s. f. (Seiler property)
Total 2,759s. 1.
Bill J.

William M. Johnson

Senior Staff Engineer

Sparaco and Youngblood, PLLC
PO Box 818

Harriman, NY 10926
845-782-8543 ext. 105

Project floor areas

First floor 908 s. f.
Second floor 484s.1.
Total 1,392s.f.

Carport 799s. f.
2.12.24 revisions

Reduce carport to 626 sf
Reduction of 173 sf.

=

RECEIVIED
MAR 05 2004

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
BUILDING DEPARTMENT



August 22, 2022 MAR 05 2074
Robert Marc Fisher TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
301 East 47" Street. Apt. 18E BUILDING DEPARTMENT
New York, NY 10017

Town of Orangetown — Building Department
20 Greenbush Rd.
Orangeburg, NY 10962

Re: Written authorization for agent to appear on owner behalf
7 Berachah Ave.
South Nyack, NY 10960

Dear Zoning Board members,

I hereby authorize Kier B. Levesque Architect to appear on my behalf before the Town of Orangetown
Zoning Board of Appeals as agent for the above referenced property.

Sincerety
B A

" /RoberMarc Fisher
{7 917-704-3355



EREIVER
B E&E VED
Fisher 7 Berachah Ave. South Nyack MAR 0 5 2024

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
DI E TMENT
From: Brian DeBonis <bdebonis@orangetown.com> BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Sent: Tuesday, February 6, 2024 1:15 PM
To: kblevesque@optonline.net

Subject: College Ave S. Nyack

Hi Mr. Kier

The Public part of College Ave ends at the change of the Blacktop. The part with out the top course is
private part of the road.

Brian DeBonis

Orangetown Highway

Highway Maintenance Supervisor
845-359-6500



*= INBOUND NOTIFICATION : FAX RECEIVED SUCCESSFULLY **

TIME RECEIVED REMOTE CSID DURATION PAGES STATUS
December 21, 2023 at 2:46:53 PM EST 5343463548 110 4 Received
12-21-"23 14:39 FROM- T-106  PQ0OT /0004 F-704

« Rockland County

Ed Day, Rockland County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center
50 Sanatorium Road, Building T
Pomona, New York 10970
Phone: (845) 364-3434 Fax: (845) 364-3435

Douglas J. Schuetz

: Richard M. Schiafo
Acting Commissioner

Deputy Commissioner

December 21, 2023

Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals
20 Greenbush Road

Orangeburg, NY 10962
Tax Data: 66.61-1-19.2

Re: GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW: Section 239 L and M
Mg Dale: 05/02/2023 Date Review Reeeived: 11/11/2023

ltem: FISHER RESIDENCE SITE RLAN - 7 BERACHAH AVENUE (0-24604)

A variance application to permit construction of a two-story single-family dwelling on 0.34 gross (0.11
net) acres in the R=12HC zoning district and Mountainous Area critical environmental ares. Variances
are required for lot coverage, side yard, total side yard, front yard setback to accessory structures, lot
coverage of accessory structures, relation of accessory buildings to streets, and height for a portion of
the carport roof. A variance is also required for New York Town Law Section 280-a, regarding driveway
access from a private road,

East side of Chase Avenue, opposite of College Avenue

Reason for Referral;
New York State Thruway, US Route 9w

The County of Rockland Department of Planning has reviewed the above item. Acfing under the terms of the
abova GML powsrs and those vested by the County of Rockland Charter, |, the Commissioner of Flanning,
heraby:

*Recommend the following modifizations

£

i The applicant requires multiple variances to construct 2 singie-family dwelling and carport. Permitting

development that does not comply with the applicabie bulk standards can set ar undesirable land use precedent

“and result in the overutilization of individual sites, The proposed siructures almost double the overall maximum
allowed lot coverage, and the carport itself exceeds the maximum allowed lot coverage for accessory structures
by 127%. Additional yard and setback variances are necessary to accommodate an oversized residential building.
The side and total side yards are 20% and 10% deficient, respectively. The carport is proposed along the
northern property line, fully encroaching into the 55-foot front setback required for an accessory structure. We
caution the Town to consider precedent before granting substantial variances for lot coverage, yards, and
setbacks. These bulk standards can define neighborhood character. Granting development coverage and yard
variances of great magnitude will set a precedent that may result in nearby property owners seeking the same
relief. An increase of impervious surface area will result in a neighborhood characterized by less green space and
may also lead to increased stormwater runoff. The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) must consider the cumulative
and cemmunity impacts of permitting such development, Given that this is a steeply sloped site, subject o
significant lot area deductions, and located within the Mountainous Area critical environmental area, we
recommend that the proposal be scaled back to more closely comply with the bulk regulations of the RG-8 Zoning
district, as per the letter from the Orangetown Office of Building, Zoning, Planning Administration and

Rocklandgov.com Page 1 of 3




12-21-"23 14:39 FROM- T-105  PO002/0004 F-754

FISHER RESIDENCE SITE PLAN - 7 BERACHAH AVENUE {0-2460A)
Enforcement (OBZPAE), dated November 9, 2023,

2 Areview must be done by the Rockland County Department of Health to ensure compliance with Article XIX
(Mosquito Control) of the Rockland County Sanitary Code.

3 Areview must be completed hy the New York State Nepartment nf Frvirnnmental Ginnsendatinn and any
required permits obtained.

4 The proposed development significantly exceeds the maximum allowed lot coverage. To help reduce the

impant nf this develnpment, reduation nf Impenviniis flifane shanid he oanaidered 1t is resnmmanden that
porous pavers or porous concrete be considered to replace the use of conventional asphalt. If installed correctly

RRN ORRRVL) AnRindmingn pURRLE pRIOAR WAS WOOR RROLN ke e 000ti0 in holping manago off oito mnoff of
stormwater. In addition to permeable pavers, other green infrastructure techniques should be considered such as
bioswales, rain gardens, and rainwater capture. For long term effectiveness of permeable pavers and other green
infrastructure techniques it is recommended that the Village and the applicant review Chapter 5 “Green
Infrastructure Practices” of the 2015 NYSDEC Stormwater Design Manual.

3 The lot coverage calculations must be broken down in further detail, such as by structures and other site
improvements, rather than just impervious surfaces.

6 The Hudson Valley Natural Resources Mapper (hitps://gisservices.dec.ny.govigisfhvnrm/) identifies the
subject site as a Significant Biodiversity Areas (SBAs). SBAs are landscape areas in the Hudson River Estuary
that contain high concentraticns of biodiversity or unique ecological features. These areas contribute to and serve
s @ framewark for conservation partnerships and voluntary protection effarts. Qne of the most significant threats
to biodiversity is habitat destruction, alteration, and fragmentation. Careful consideration should be given to
development impacts with an SBA. [rogetive planning that avoids or minimizes impaget to the habitat of Important

areas and maintains habitat connections for wildlife movement will contribute to the long-term biodiversity of the
region.

7 The following additional comments are offered strictly as observations and are not part of our General

Munizipal Law (CML) raview. Tha Dzard may kava sjraasy sddmeses fhass paints ar may disregard them
without any formal vote under the GML process:

7.1 All County interests within 500 feet of the site, and all corresponding Referral Agencies, must be indicated on
Page 8 of the Town of Orangetown Application Review Form.

7.2 Anorth arrow shall be included on the vicinity map.

D A A

. Douglas J. Bchuetz v/ o
cc: Supervisor Teresa Kenny, Orarigetown Acting Commissioner of Planning
New York State Depariment of Environmental Conservation
New York State Department of Transportation
New York State Thruway Authority
Rackland County Department of Health

Sparacoe & Youngblood, PLLC
Kier B. Levesque Architect

Robert Marc Fisher

Rockland County Planning Board Members

*NYS General Municipal Law Section 239 requires a vole of a ‘majority plus one’ of your agency to act contrary to the above findings.

Page 2 of 3



12-21-"23 14:40 FROM- T-105  PO003/0004 F-754

FISHER RESIDENCE SITE PLAN - 7 BERAGHAH AVENUE {O-2460A)

The review undertaken by the Counfy of Rocklsnd Department of Planning s pursuant to, and foilows the mendates of Article 12-8 of the New Yark Ganera!
Municipal Law. Under Article 12-8 the Caunly of Rockiand dass not render apinions, nor does it make determinations, whether the itern reviswed implicates

the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act. The County of Rockland Deparimant of Planning defers to the municipafity forwarding the item

raviewsd lo rander such opinions and make such determinations if appropriate tnder the circumslances.

In this respect, municipalities are advised that under the Religious Land Use and Ins{itutionsiized Persons Act, the preamptive force of any provision of the Act
may b2 aveidsd () by ahanying a mafiny an paaating fhmi avay ax syl n 8 Bubafankia) busssn an rliminys susssinz, (0) by einining = safiny as pmnliss and
exempling the substantially burdened religious exercise, (3) by providing exemptions from a policy or practice for applications that substantially burden
religious exerciye, or (#) by any othar means that eliminates the substentiaf burden.

Proponents of pmjects are advised fo apply for vaniances, spacial permils ar exceplions, hardship approval or other refief,
Fursuant fo New York Siafe Genersi Municips! Law 5258 m(6), ina rafarng hody sheff e 8 rs'porf Orfinal ction it has {aken with the County of Rockiand

Department of Planning within thirty (30) days after final action, A referring body which acts contrary te & recommendation of modification or disapproval of a
proposed action shall set forth the reasons for the contrary action in such report.



<t Rockland County

Ed Day, Rockland County Executive

ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT #1
4 Route 340
Orangeburg, New York 10962
Phone: (845) 365-6111 Fax: (845) 365-6686
RCSD@co.rockland.ny.us

Michael Specht Michael R. Saber, P.E.
Chairman Executive Director

January 3, 2024

Ms. Deborah Arbolino

Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals
20 South Greenbush Road

Orangeburg, NY 10962

Re: Fisher Residence Site Plan
7 Becarah Avenue, South Nyack
Tax Lot 07/66.61-1-19.2 (formerly 7-125-1209.6/1/2)

Dear Ms. Arbolino:

Our office has received and reviewed plot plan that was last revised on September 19, 2023,
which Sparaco & Youngblood prepared for the above referenced project. We thank you for the
opportunity to comment on this application. Our comments are as follows:

1. Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 does not object to the plan as shown. This project
does not affect any sanitary sewers within the District. We request no future correspondence
for this site.

Please inform us if any developments in this project change to affect the District. If you have
any questions, please contact this office at 845-365-6111.

Very truly yours,

_ﬂ@u«u‘o *

Nicholas King
Engineer I

cc: M. Saber M. Dolphin J. LaFiandra
Jake Palant — Rockland County Department of Planning

File: TOO 66.61-1-19.2 — 7 Becarah Avenue
Reader

G:\Subdivisions\Town of Orangetown\66.61-1-19.2 -2 ZBA 7 Becarah Avenue.docx



01-05-"23 10:56 FROM- T-337 POOO1/0001 F-828

Town of Orangetown Planning Boafd Meeting
Wednesday. February 8, 2023 |

. Project Name: Fisher Residence Site Plan — Critical Environmental Area,
South Nyack

Location of Parcel: The site is located at 7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack,
Town of Orangetown, Rockland County, New York, and as shown on the

Orangetown Tax Map as Section 66.61, Black 1. Lot 19.2 in thie R-12HC zoning
district.

Please review the information enclosed and provide comments. These
comments may be mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the Planning Board Office.

If your agency does not have any comments at this time, please respond to
this office by sending back this sheet. ‘

o U.S. Postal: 20 South Greenbush Road, Orangeburg, New York 10982
* Email to Planning Board at ccoopersmith@orangetown.com, or
~» Fax to the Town of Orangetown Planning Board @845 359-8526

( ) Comments Attached (or to be provided prior to Méeting date noted above)
() No Comments at this time. Please send future correspondence for review.

( ) Nofuture correspondence for this site should be sent to this agency. Plans
reviewed and this agency does not have any further comments.

()~ This project is out of the jurisdiction of this agency and has no further
comments.

Dated:_©).05 , 2023 Rociciond Chy Hhsye Tegh.
' Agency Name T
By Dvoun  Rajasta phasan
Please Frint Name—

1]
}
E
H
|
é "
¢ ORANGETOWN
| town UF ORANGETON
\ 1(1' AND USE BOARDS
i b b




g

¢ Rockland County

HEALTH
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center
50 Sanatorium Road, Building D @
Pomona, New York 10970
Phone: (845) 364-2608 Fax: (845) 364-2025 Fublic Health

EDWIN J. DAY SAMUEL RULLI, PE
County Executive Director, Environmental Health

December 19, 2023

Ms. Deborah Arbolino

Town of Orangetown Zoning Boards of Appeals

20 Greenbush Road NEC 97 2092
Orangeburg, NY 10962 .

Re: Fisher Residence
Site Plan
Tax lot 66.61-1-19.2
Dear Ms. Arbolino:

We have received an application and plans as prepared by Sparaco & Youngblood, PLLC, revised
through May 2, 2023, for the above referenced project. Comments are as follows:

1. Application is to be made to the RCDOH for review of the storm water management
system for compliance with the County Mosquito Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call.
Very truly yours,

Elizabeth Mello, P.E.
Senior Public Health Engineer
(845) 364-2616

et Jake Palant, Rockland County Department of Planning
Sparaco & Youngblood, PLLC
MBSP (via email)

Rocklandgov.com



01-03-23 11:54 FROM- T-121  POOO1 /0001 F-522

Town of Orangetown Planning Board Meeting
Wednesday, February 8, 2023

Project Name: Fisher Residence Site Plan - Critical Environmental Area,
South Nyack

Location of Parcel: The site is located at 7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack,
‘Town of Orangetown, Rockland County, New York, and as shown on the

Orangetown Tax Map as Section 66.61, Block 1, Lot 18.2 in the R-12HC zoning
-district.

Please review the information enclosed and provide comments. These
comments may be mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the Planning Board Office.

If your agency dées not have any comments at this time, please respond to
this office by sending back this sheet. ‘

U.S. Postal: 20 South Greenbush Road, Orangeburg, New York 10962

¢ Email to Planning Board at ccoopersmith@orangetown.com, or
-« Fax to the Town of Orangetown Planning Board @845 359-8526

( ) Comments Attached (or to be provided priof to Meeting date noted above) -
( ) No Comments at this time. Please send future correspohdence for review.

( ) Nofuture correspondence for this site should be sent to this agency. Plans
reviewed and this agency does not have any further comments.

Z)é This project is out of the jurisdiction of this agency and has no further
comments.

Dated: - ‘ ‘ 03 \BS Rockland County Environmental Resources
- 50 Sanatorium Road — Building A — 6 Floor
Pomona, New York 10970

Please Print Name




ZONING BOARL DF APPEALS Town of Orangetown 20 Greenbush Road
Orange! rg, New York IU%E

(914) S 8410 (on, 420

Date: November 13, 26 2.‘

TO:  OBAPAE

Evvironmental Management and Engineering Rockiund County Drainage
ockland Co.: ¥ Sewer District #1 Rockland County Health
New York Staiz Dept. of Transportation Rockland County Planning ./
Palisades Interstae Park Commission Rockliand County Highway
Orange and Rockland Uiilities Mys PEC T
(}r:mf' ctown Highway /%/"3;/ oD
Review of Plans: Fisher Site Plan. 7 Berachah Avenue, South Nvack. NY ;

Section 20601 Bloek | Lot 1922 R-12HC zone
This meter is scheduled for: JC&WW%‘ 5} Z{)Zf'f

Chapter 43, Section R-121C District. however Article XVHL. Attachment 19.3. Table 3.13 “ If
any confller shall arise between the applicability of the SN<R=1211 regulutions and those
identivizd o the filed plun. those on the filed plan shall prevail™ The approved subdivision
indiewied RG-x <oning Per the approved subdivision plan RG-8 Zoning district chart on page 7
of & the following variances are required: Maximum lot coverage permitted is 45% with 39%
proposed: Side Yard required is 157 with 12,87 proposed: Total Side Yard reguired is 307, 27°
propos-; Front Yard set-buck to accessory structures is 337 07 proposed to carport: proposed
carport 1s 733 square [eot which results in a lot coverage od 15.9% with 7% permitted for
aceesry struetures, Adso per Chapter 43, Article XVIIIS), Section 18.33. number2, Relation
of A« ressory buildings to streets. No aceessory building shall project nearer 1 the street on
whi 7y the prineiple building {fronts than such principle building. Should wpographic conditions
be such that practical difficulties would be caused by this requirements with respect to the
locatior of a garage, e Planning Board may authorize the erection of such garage within not
less than 10 feet of the street line where the natural slope of the ground within 25 feet of such
line s hetween 12% and 20% aad within not fess than five feet of the street line where such
store within 23 teet of such line exceeds 20%: Vartance required: Per Chapter 43. Article XV
(181 section 18,35, ~Maximum building height applicability. In considering maximum height
per Hamlet of South Nyack General Use Bulk and Parking Regulations, per Figure 1, when
considering a front vard setback variance for any structure. allowable roof height to the topmost
extremity shall not extend above a line drawn from 3 14 feet above he nearest point on the front
line w a point 30 feel above the required [ront vard sctback. An exception o this limit may be
granted onby il there is no other (easible alternative and if' the balancing of benefits to the
applicaat i granted. versus benefits t the community i not gramed, weigh sirongly in favor of
the applicant. ™ xriance required as a portion of the carport roof is outside the envelope, see
sketel. Theapplicent also requires an exeeption pursuant te New Ygri State Town Law, Section
280-a ( Reiation of strueture to streets or highways) for the propozed new residence and carport.
Please review the information enclosed and provide comments.

These comments may be mailed . c-mailed or faxed to the Zoning Board Office.

I veir Ageney does not have any comments at this time, please respond to this office by sending
bach this sheet. '
s US Postal: 20 South Greenbush Road. Orangeburg, NY 10962
s Email o Zoning Boeard: darboling’é orangelowr com or
o FEax 1o the Town of0n angetown 205 @843 359 8320
Zonipg Board Meeting Date: January 3, 2024 '
LA LUIHMLHL\ attached . .
{3 No Comuments at this time. Pleuse send future correspondence for review,
£y No fatare correspondence for this site should be sent 1o this agency. Plans reviewed  and
this agency does not have any further coments.
() This project is out of the jurisdiction of this agency and has no further commenss.
I'his project is before the Zoning Board on Wednesdavy, January 3. 2024 . Kindly forward
your uurmcted rev 11:\\ to this ul’hcc by !anu.m 3, 2024,
Reviewing Agensy T 4‘{65* 41_4 pf

MUT

Pl nd -
Name U7 “"QM_) date: {3 luif?}%
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TO: -~ Kier Levesque,
FROM Orangetown Planning Board

RE. Fisher Slte Plan - Critical Environmental Area: The application of Kier
Leveque, applicant for Robert Marc Fisher, owner, for review of a site plan to be
known as “Fisher Site Plan”, in accordance with Article 16 of the Town Law of
the State of New York, the Land Development Regulations of the Town of
Orangetown, Chapter 21A of the Code of the Town of Orangetown and to
determine the environmental significance of the application pursuant to the
requirements of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act. The site
is located at 7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack, Town of Orangetown, Rockland
County, New York, aiid as shown on the Orangetown Tax Map as Section 66.61,
Block 1, Lot 19.2 in the RG-8H zoning district. :

Heard by the Planning Board of the Town of Orangetown at meetings heid
February 8, July 12 and October 25, 2023 at which time the Board made the
fo!lowmg determinations:

February 8, 2023

Kier Leveque appeared and testified before the Board.

The Board received the following communications:

1 PrOJect Review Committee Report dated January 25, 2023.

2. An interdepartmental memorandum from the Office of Building, Zoning,
Planning Administration and Enforcement, Town of Orangetown, from
Jane.Slavin, Director, Deputy Building Inspector dated January 26, 2023.

3. An-interdepartmental memorandum from the Department of Environmental
Management and Engineering (DEME), Town of Orangetown, signed by
Bruce Peters, P.E. dated February 6, 2023.

4. An interdepartmental memorandum from the Fire Prevention Bureau, Town of
Orangetown, signed by David Majewski, dated January 24, 2023.

5. Letter from Brooker, Engineering, signed by Kenneth DeGennaro, PE, dated
February 7, 2023,

6. Letter from Rockland County Department of Planning, signed by
Douglas Schuetz, Acting Commissioner of Planning dated January 27, 2023.
7. Letter and Notice from Rockland County Department of Health, signed by
Elizabeth Mello, P.E., Senior Public Health Engineer dated January 11, 2023.
8. Notice from the Rockland County Department of Highways, signed by

Dyan Rajasingham, Engineer Il dated January 5, 2023.

9. Letter from Rockland County Sewer District No. 1, signed by

Josephi LaFiandra, dated January 20, 2023.

10. Email from Orange and Rockland Utilities, from Alfred Gaddi, PE, dated
January 3, 2023,

11. Notices from the Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals, signed by
Patricia Castelli, Acting Chairman, dated January 4, 2023.

12. Not'ce from the Rockland County Environmental Resources, dated .
January 3, 2023.
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13. Project Warrative prepared by Kier Leveque, RA, dated November 21, 2022.
“14. Short Environmental Assessment Form signed by Kier Leveque, RA, dated
September 6, 2022

15. Hydrologlc Analysis, prepared by Sparaco & Youngblood, dated August 1,
2022~

16. Building Permit Referral dated August 4, 2022, prepared by Rick Oliver,
Building Inspector.

17. Plans as follows:

Final Subdwlsron ‘Plan prepared by Lawler, Matusky & Skelly Englneers LI P,
signed by South Nyack Planning Board Chair, 6-22-2005,

Plot Plan as prepared by Sparaco & Youngblood, PLLC, last rewseci 3/22/2022,
Architectural Plans as prepared by Kier B. Levesque, RA, dated August 1, 2022.
18. Email from Alissa and Barry Schurr, 9 Berachah, South Nyack, with
attachments.

The Beard reviewed the plans. The hearing was then opened to the Public.

A motion.was made to open the Public Hearing portion of the meeting by Andrew
Andrews and second by Michael McCrory and carried as follows: Thomas
Warren — Chalnnan absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel, Vice
Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye
Tara Heldger (alternate member), absent; and Andrew Andrews, aye.

Public: .Comments:

Barry Schurr, 9 Berachah Avenue presented photographs to the Board. He
noted that the site is very steep with soil and water erosion. Mr. Schurr's
property is downhill form the site and he is concerned with protecting himse!f and
neighbors during construction. He held that the new construction on Willow
Street has impacted. his neighborhood. Also, he noted that in 2022, the catch
basin failed on Route 9W. .

Roger Seiler, 5 Berachah Avenue, raised concerns that water is already a
problem in the area.

Allyssa Schurr, 9 Berachah Avenue, requested that the applicant place the
proposed carport in another location.

Patricia Burchell, 26 College Avenue, raised concerns that mud and water sliding
down Colleae Avenue from Willow Street.
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There being no one else to be heard from the Public, a motion was made by
Andrew Andrews and seconded by Denise Lenihan and carried as follows:
Thomas Warren — Chairman, absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mande,
Vice-Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani,
aye; Tara Heidger, (alternate member), absent; and Andrew Andrews, aye.

The applicant requested a CONTINUATION.

July 12, 2023

Kier Leveque appeared and testified before the Board.

The Board received the following communications:

1. Project Review Committee Report dated June 28, 2023.

2. An lnterdepanmental memorandum from the Office of Building, Zoning,
Plannifg Administration and Enforcement, Town of Orangetown, from

Jane Slavin, Director, Deputy Building Inspector dated July 6, 2023.

3. An interdepartmental memorandum from the Department of Environmental
Management and Engineering (DEME), Town of Orangetown, signed by
Bruce Peters, P.E. dated July 7, 2023.

4. An'interdepartmental memorandum from the Fire Prevention Bureau, Town of
Orangetown, signed By David Majewski, dated June 21, 2023, _

5. Letter from Brooker Engineering, signed by Kenneth DeGennaro, FE, dated
July 11, 2023.

6. The following plans were submitted:

Architectural Plans prepared by Kier Levesque, RA, last revised May 3, 2023,
Site Plan prepared by Sparaco & Youngblood, dated May 2, 2023,
Landscape Plan prepared by Kier Levesque, RA, dated March 15, 2023.

7. Drainage Report prepared by Sparaco & Youngblood, dated May 3, 2023.
The Board reviewed the plans. The hearing was then opened to the Public.
8. Project Narrative prepared by Kier Levesque, RA, dated May 8, 2023

A motion was made to open the Public Hearing portion of the meeting by Andrew
Andrews and second by Michael McCrory and carried as follows: Thomas
Warren — Chairman, aye; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel, Vice Chairman,
aye; Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye Tara Heidger,
(alternate member), absent; and Andrew Andrews, aye.

There being no one to be heard from the Public, a motion was made by Andrew
Andrews and seconded by Denise Lenihan and carried as follows: Thomas
Warren — Chairman, absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel, Vice-
Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye;
Tara Heidger, (alternate member), absent; and Andrew Andrews, aye.

The 'aphlicant requested a CONTINUATION.

i i EL;:CT“ VED
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October 25 2023
Kier'Leveque and Robert Fisher appeared and testified before the Board.
The Board received the following communications:
1. Project Review Committee Report dated October 11, 2023.
2. Interdepartmental memorandum from the Office of Building, Zoning, Planning
Administration and Enforcement, Town of Orangetown, from
Jane Slavin, Director, Deputy Building Inspector dated October 19, 2023.
3. Interdepartmental memorandums from the Department of Environmental
Management and Engineering (DEME), Town of Orangetown, signed by
Bruce Peters, P.E. dated July 31 and October 20, 2023.
4. Ani interdepartmental memorandum from the Fire Prevention Bureau, Town of
Orangetown, signed by David Majewski, dated October 6, 2023. )
5. Letter from Brooker Engineering, signed by Kenneth DeGennaro. PE, dated
October 24, 2023. )
6. Project Narrative, prepared by Kier B. Levesque, dated September 26, 2023
7. Letter from Clifford Davis, Attorney at Law, counsel for Alissa and Barry
Schurr, dated October 25, 2023.
8. Thefollowing plans were submitted:

« .Plan entitled “Fisher Residence Parking Platform Plan”, prepared by Kier

T B. Levesque RA, signed and sealed by Kier B. Levesque, PA, drawings

_ A-1A A-1 through A-1, S-1, last revised May 3, 2023
3 “Fisher Site Plans”, prepared by Sparaco & Youngbiced, PLLC, signed
.and sealed by Steven M. Sparaco, PE, Sheets 1-5, dated 09/19/2023
o _ ‘Final Cluster Subdivision Plat” prepared by Lawler, Matusky & Skelly
- Engineers LLP signed and sealed by Gary Rich, LLS, last revised
03/04/05

The Board reviewed the plans. The hearing was then opened to the Pubic.

A motion was made to open the Public Hearing portion of the meeting by Michael
Mandel, Vice Chairman and second by Michael McCrory and carrizd as follows:
Thomas Warren — Chairman, aye; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel, Vice
Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, absent; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye
Tara Heidger, (alternate member), absent; and Andrew Andrews, aye.

Public Comments: ,

Clifford Davis, 200 Mamaroneck Avenue, counsel for downhill neighbors, Schurr,
who do_not want water coming into their house.. He referenced Rockland County
Plannmg letter regarding concerns for variances and setting precedence. He
requested that the Board require the applicant to make the scope of work
smaller, thereby lessening the impact to his client's property.

S
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There being:iic.one to be heard from the Public, a motion was made by Andrew
Andrews and seconded by Denise Lenihan and carried as follows: Thomas
Warren — Chalrman aye; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel, Vice-Chairman,
aye; Kewn Farry, ‘absent; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye; Tara
Heldger (altemate member), absent; and Andrew Andrews, aye.

SEQRA .

The proposed action is ciassnﬁed as an “unlisted action” as defined by Section
617.2 (al) of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Regulations
(SEQRR). No agency, other than the Orangetown Planning Board will have any
significant involvement in the review process, pursuant to Section 617.6 of
SEQRA.

On mation by Michael Mandel, Vice Chairman and seconded by Andrew
Andrews and carried as follows: Thomas Warren — Chairman, aye; Denise
Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel, Vice Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, absent; Michael
McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye; Tarra Heidger (alternate member), absent,
and Andrew Andrews, aye; the Board declared itself Lead Agency.

Pursuant to New York Code, Rules & Regulations (NYCRR) Section 617.7, the
Town of G'rangetown Planning Board, as lead agency, for the reasons articulated
in this Board’s analysis of all of the submissions by the applicant, interested
agencies, departments and the public, with respect to this project including the
Environmental Assessment Form, which reasons are summarized in the motion,
hereby determines that the proposed action will not have a significant impact on
the environment and a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) will not be
prepared.

After having identified the relevant areas of environmental concern, namely
drainage, surface water runoff, land clearing, vegetation, fauna, traffic-and noise
levels, and after having taken a hard look at said environmental issues, and after
having deliberated regarding such concerns, and having heard from the
applicant, and the applicant’s consultant and having heard from the following
offices; officials and/or Departments: (Town of Orangetown): Office of Building,
Zoning, Planning Administration and Enforcement and Department of
Environmental Management and Engineering; and having heard from the
following involved and interested agencies: Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of
Appeals,:Rockland County Department of Health, Rockland County Sewer
District #1, 'and having reviewed the drawings presented by the applicant’s
professmrtar consultants; a summary of the reasons supporting this determination
are, and the Piannmg Board finds that the proposed action:
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Will not signifi cantly affect existing air quality or noise Ievels

Will not significantly affect existing surface water quality or quantity or
drainage; _

Will not significantly affect existing ground water quality or quantity;
Will not significantly affect existing traffic levels;

Will not create a substantial increase in solid waste production;

Will not create a potential for erosion, flooding, leaching or drainage
problems;

Wiit net have a significant adverse impact on the environmental

- characteristics of the critical environmental area or environmentally

sensitive sites or features;

“Will not have an impairment of the character or quality of important

historical, archeological or architectural aesthetes;

Wiill not have an impairment of the character or quality of important
aesthetes;

Will not have an impairment of existing community or neighborhood

. character;

Will not remove or destroy large quantities of vegetation or fauna;
Will not remove or destroy large quantities of wildlife species or migratory
fish;

- Will not have a significant adverse impact to natural hemes;

Is consistent with the Town of Orangetown Comprehensive/Master Plan;
Will not have adverse economic or social impacts upon the Town;

-Will not create a hazard to human health; and

Will not create a substantial change in the use of land, open space or
recreational aesthetic.

On motion by Andrew Andrews and seconded by Michael Mandel, Vice
Chairman and.carried as follows: Thomas Warren — Chairman, aye; Denise
Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel, Vice Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, absent; Michael
McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye; Tara Heidger, (alternate member) absent;
and Andrew Andrews, aye, the Board made a Negative Declaration pursuant to
SEQRA.

DECISION: In view of the foregoing and the testimony before the Board, the
application was granted Preliminary Site Plan Approval Subject to the
Following Condltlons

TOWN O" Or‘ ANCETAAY
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1. The followmg note shall be placed on the Site Plan: “At least

one week qricy to the commencement of any work, including the installation of
erosion control:devices or the removal of trees and vegetation, a
pre-construction meeting must be held with the Town of Orangetown Department
of Enyironmental Management and Engineering, Superintendent of Highways
and the Office of Building, Zoning and Planning Administration and Enforcement.
Itis the respon5|b|I|ty and obligation of the property owner to arrange such a
rneeting

2. The followmg note shall be placed on the Site Plan regarding Stormwater
Management Phase Il Regulations: Additional certification, by an appropriate
licensed or certified design professional shall be required for all mafters before
the Planning Board indicating that the drawings and project are in compliance
with the Stormwater Management Phase Il Regulations.

3. All.outdoor construction activities, including site clearing operations if
applicable, shall take place between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.,
Monday through Saturday. No such activities shall take place on Sunday or a
legal holiday. The same criteria shall apply to indoor construction activities,
except that such activities may take place between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and
10:00 p.mi.. -

4. The appllcant is reminded that no work can begin and no permlt will be issued
until all comments are met from the various agencies, all approvals are obtained,
the Firal Site Plan is stamped and the construction plans are reviewed and
approved by the inspector.

5.. Thls parcel is part of a cluster sub-division approval. The parcel is located in
the R-12HC Zoning District, however per Chapter 43, Attachment 19.3, Table
3.13, “If any conflict shall arise between the applicability of the SN-R-12H
regulations and those identified on the filed plan, those on the fi Iecfplan shall
prevail.” The approved subdivision plan indicates RG-8 Zoning.

6. Per RG-8 Zoning district chart on page 7 of the subdivision plan the following
variances are required from the Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals;

a) Front yard setback to carport is 0 feet, with 55 feet required to
accessory structures.

b) Proposed carport is 753 square feet which results in a lot coverage
of 15.9% with 7% required for accessory structures.

)} Maximum lot coverage permitted is 30% with 50% proposed.

d) Side yard required is 15 feet with 8.7 feet proposed.

e) Total side yard required is 30 feet with 27 feet proposed.
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7. Per 'C'h'aptr-.jr 43, Article XVIII (18), section 18.33, number 2, “Relation of
accessory: buildings fo streets. No accessory building shall project nearer to the
street on whic: the principal building fronts than such principal building. Should
topographic cohdft:ons be such that practical difficulties would be caused by this
requirement with respect fo the location of a garage, the Planning Board may
authorize the erection of such garage within not less than 10 feet of the street
line where the natural slope of the ground within 25 feet of such line is between
12% and 20% and within not less than five feet of the street line where such
slope within 25 feet of such line exceeds 20%.” Variance required from the Town
of Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals.

8. Per Chapter 43, Article XVIIl (18), section 18.35, “Maximum building height
applicability. In considering maximum height per Hamlet of South Nyack General
Use, Bulk and Parking Regulations, per Figure 1, when considering a front yard
setback variance for any structure, allowable roof height to the topmost extremity
shall not extend above a line drawn from 5 1/2 feet above the nearest point on
the front lot line to a point 30 feet above the required front yard setback. An
exception to this limit may be granted only if there is no other feasible alternative
and if the balancing of benefits to the applicant if granted, versus benefits to the
commﬂmty if not granted, weigh strongly in favor of the applicant.” Variance
required ‘from the Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals as a portion of
the carport rcof is outside of the envelope, see sketch.

9. Address is Berachah Avenue, however the driveway entrance is on College
Avenueand it appears that College Avenue is a private road. If College Avenue
is in‘fact'a private road, a 280-A Variance is required from the Town of
Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals.

10. Re;}iew and approval is required from the Town of Orangetown
Architecture and*Community Appearance Board of Review (ACABOR )

11. The Short Environmental Assessment Form appears to be in order.

12. The architectural plans indicate new front concrete steps and Ianding;'
however, the plot plan shows all existing, which is correct?
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13. DEME herby réscinds comment/ recommendation #2 — DEME Ietter to the
Planning Board dated July 7, 2023: :

“2. The drawings shows that stormwater runoff from the new carport reofing will
flow into piping that crosses the existing sanitary sewer easement. This is not
acceptable. A separate stormwater system shall be designed for the carport and
on the “Carport side” of the easement - possibly south of the proposed carport,
preferably close to the road for ease of maintenance. An overflow with level
spreader shall be designed for said system. The design calculations for this
system shall be added to the drainage calculations. The drainage report project
narrative shall describe this system as well.”

This.comment is rescinded with the proviso that the property owner prepares and
signs a Hold Harmless Agreement with the Town of Orangetown/Sewer
Department, that indemnifies the Town and that states that if the drainage piping
from:the Carport roof ever needs to be removed in order to repair, reconstruct,
maintain the existing sanitary main, the Owner shall be responsible for all costs
associated with any repair and or replacement of the piping system. The precise
language of the agreement shall be coordinated with the Town of Orangetown
Town Attorney’s Office. The Hold Harmless Agreement shall be submitted to
DEME and the Town Attorney’s Office for review and approval.

14. The revised drainage calculations submitted are under review. However,
determination of groundwater elevations shall be performed at all of the of the
proposed subsurface detention system location. These tests/ investigations shall
be performed in the spring or fall when the ground water table is typically at its
highest. These tests shall be performed PRIOR to this proposal receiving Final
Approval to ensure the adequacy of the design. The information/ test results/
elevations shall be added and incorporated into the drainage calculations. DEME
shall be notified at least 48 hours in advance of these field tests/ investigations.
Copies of all correspondence related to this issue shall be submitted to DEME.

15. DEME is aware that, as per DEME recommendation to the Board in our letter
of 8/16/23, the applicant/ applicant’s attorney has prepared a Hold Harmless
agreerient for the proposed work (at grade wooden walkway & 6-inch drain plpe)
wnthm the Town of Orangetown Sanitary Sewer Easement for filing.

16. A detalled plan and elevation view shall be provided for the proposed dual
48-inch stormwater detention system, which shows: interconnection via manifold,
top & invert eleva’tiqn_s, etc. Only a cross-section is provided.
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17. A-prof le for the proposed 6-inch carport drainage piping shall be added to the
plans. - 7

18. AII dralnage plplng materials shall be labeled on the plans, profiles and
detarls. —

19. Shééts 2 & 3 label the “P Storm inlet/ outlet” manhole as #4. However, the
detail for same on sheet 5 labels it as manhole #2. The Iabels shall be .
coordmated )

20. A note shall be added to sheets 2 & 3 saying “The Town of Orangetown
Sewer Inspector shall be notified at least 48 hours in advance of ANY work being
done on or near the emstmg sanitary sewer main and or the proposed sanitary
building connection.”

21. A post construction stormwater maintenance agreement (in accordance with
NYSDEC Phase Il regulations) for the proposed stormwater systems shall be
submitfed to DEME and the Town Attorney’s office for review and approval. Said
agreement shall include a maintenance and management schedule, inspection
check list, contact person with telephone number, yearly report to be submitted to
DEME, etc

22. The Town of Orangetown Bureau of Fire Bureau reviewed the submitted
mformatnon and had no comments at this time.

23. Drainage Review Recommendation — Brooker Engineering

The! apphcatlon has demonstrated that potential significant impacts with.respect
to drainage can be mitigated. Brooker Engineering therefore recommends that
the Fisher Site Plan be approved for drainage subject to the follow:ng Project
Comments “ .

Project Description:

This is the third drainage review report for this project; the last review was dated
July 11, 2023. The proposed action consists of the construction of a new single-
family home, deck, detached carport, and walks. The lot contains steep slopes
and slopes downhill to the east, towards Berachah Avenue. The lot has street
frontage on both Berachah Avenue and College Avenue; access to the site is
from the uphill Berachah Avenue. The home portion of the development,
including.the stormwater management detention system, is located on the portion
of the iot.that fronts directly on Berachah Avenue. The area containing the
carport is ioc¢iated uphill of an adjacent off-site developed downihill lot; stormwater
runoff will be piped from the carport to the stormwater management system
around this adjacent lot. The proposed drainage detention system has capacity
to stora six inches of rainfall runoff over the new 1,830 SF of impervious area.
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contih'uation of Condition #23 ...

Pro;ect Comments

1. As per thé July 11, 2023 drainage review, change the label on “Inlet/Outlet
“Manhole #2" on the Detail Sheet to “Inlet/Outlet Manhole #5 to match the
Gradlng Plan. -

2. As per the July 11, 2023 drainage review, the drainage calculations support
the no net increase in peak runoff rates; however, Brooker Engineering
recommends the 12-inch overflow pipe elevation be raised from the proposed
elevation of 290.6 to take full advantage of the storage available in the 48-inch
pipes for the 100-year storm. If this cannot be accomplished, provide 2 narrative
response that supports why the change cannot he made. -

24. Rockland County Department of Planning had the following comments which
are mcorporated herein as conditions of approval:

o The Bulk Table on the Site Plan by Sparaco & Youngblood, PLLC
- «indicates that the property is within the RG-8H zoning district per Map
#7769 filed June 22, 2005. The GML Referral Form and the GIS Mapping
_ data maintained by the Rockland County GIS Division (updated to reflect
: the - adoptlon of Orangetown Local Law 3 of 2022), indicates that the
sublat:‘ property is zoned R-12HC. According to Section 3.13, lots within
the R-12HC zoning district are subject to the bulk requirements of the R-
.12H district. This discrepancy must be resolved and the Bulk Table

) correc_ted

¢ Permitting development that does not comply with the applicable bulk
standards can set an undesirable land use precedent and result in the
- over utilization of individual sites. The proposal exceeds the maximum lot
- coverage “for the R-12H and RG-8H districts by 11%_ and 67%,
"respectively: We caution the Town to consider precedent before granting
substantial variances for lot coverage. This bulk standard, in particular,
can. define neighborhood character. Granting development coverage
variances of great magnitude will set a precedent that may result in nearby
property owners seeking the same relief. An increase of impervious
-surface area will result in a neighborhood characterized by less green
space and ay also lead to increased stormwater runoff. The Planning
‘Board must consider the cumulative and community impacts of permitting
such development. Given that this is steeply sloped site, subject to
sngmf icant lot area deductions, and located within the Mountainous Area
criticalsenvironmental area, we recommend that the proposal be scaled
bac‘k to‘more closely comply with the maximum lot coverage standard.

TOWN OF OR/
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Continuation of;condition #24 ...

e To help reduce the impact of this development, a reduction of impervious
surfaces should be“considered. Permeable pavers and additional green
infrastructure techniques should be considered such as bioswales, rain
gardens, and rainwater capture. It is recommended that the applicant
review Chapter 5 “Green Infrastructure Practices” of the 2015 NYSDEC
Stormwater Design Manuel.

e A review must be completed by the Rockland County Department of
* "Health to ensure compliance with the Rockland County Sanitary Code,
Artlde XIX, Mosquito Control.

s As question 12b of the Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF) is
answered affirmatively, a review must be completed by the NYS Office of
. Historic Preservation.

o Prior to the start of construction or grading, all soil and erosion control
measures must be in place for this steep site. These measures must
meet the latest edition (November 2016) of the NYS Standards for Urban
Erosion and Sedlment Control.

e There shall be nonet increase in the peak rate of discharge from the'site at
all design points.

o Despite a stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) not being
required, due to the steep slopes on the site, the Planning Board must be
satisfied that the hydrologic analysis prepared for the subject site and the
proposal for managing construction and post-construction stormwater is
edequate

e For installation of a sanitary sewer system, engineering plans and
specifications shall be reviewed and approved by the RC Department of
Health prior to construction.

¢ Water is a scare recourse in Rockland County; thus, proper planning and
phasing of this project is critical to supplying the current and future
residents of the Villages, Towns, and County with an adequate supply of
water. If any public water supply improvements are required, engineering
plans and-specifications for these improvements shall be reviewed and
approved by -the Rockland County Department of Health prior to
construction in order to ensure compliance with Article Il (Drinking Water
Supplies) of the Rockland County Sanitary Code and Part 5 of the New
York State Sanitary Code.

TOWN OF ORA \::TQ‘”\!
BUILDING DEPARTMENT
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Con_ti'r.m:afiion .of Condition #24....

» The Narrative in the November 21, 2022 letter from Kier B. Leveque
“Architect states that a lot coverage of 61% is being requested. The Bulk
Table on the Site Plan indicates a lot coverage of 50% is proposed. All
= a‘pplication materials should be consistent and accurate.

e The lot coverage calculations must be broken down in further detail, such
as by structure and other sites improvements, rather than jUSt impervious
. surfaces. *

« Sheet 1 of the site plan by Sparaco & Youngblood PLLC depict the slopes
of the property as patterns, which are overlain with different features,

) making the plan difficult to read. A separate sheet must be used to
-illustrate the slopes.

. The Hudson Valley Natural Resources Mapper identifies the subject site
as Significant Biodiversity Areas (SBAs). SBAs are landscape areas in
- the Hudson River Estuary that contain high concentrations of biodiversity
2" O untque ecological features. These areas contribute to and serve as a
framework for conservation partnerships and voluntary protection efforts.
One of the most significant threats to biodiversity is habitat destruction,
slteration  and fragmentation. Careful consideration should be given to
- development impacts with an SBA. Proactive planning that avoids or
rainimizes impact to the habitat of important areas and maintain habitat
connections for wildlife movement will contribute to the iong-term
‘biodiversity of the region.

25. The Rockland County Department of Health reviewed the information and
offered the following comment;
. Appllcatlon is to be made to the Rockland County Department of Health
for review of the system for compliance with the County Mosquito Code.

26. Rockland County Sewer District #1 does not object to the plan as shown.
This project does not affect any sanitary sewers within the District and no future
corre'spondence is requested for this site.

27. Orange and Rockland Utilities reviewed the submitted information and
offered-the following comment:

The propcr’:.erq work will most likely be in conflict with the existing gas facilities.
Please contact O&R’s new business department for any disconnects/reconnects.
All code 753 rules must be followed.
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28. The following agencies do not object to the Town of Orangetown Planning
Board assuming responsibilities of lead agency for SEQRA purposes:

- Town of ‘Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals

- Rockland-County Health Department

- Rockland COUnty Sewer District No.1

29. The appllcant shall comply with all pertinent items in the Guide to the
Preparatlon of Site Plans and Board Decision prior to signing the final plans.

30. AII reviews and approvals from various governmental agenmes must be
obtained prior to stamplng of the Site Plan.

31. AII of the condmans of this decision, shall be binding upon the owner of the
subject property, its successors and /or assigns, including the requirement to
maintain the property in accordance with the conditions of this decision and the
requirement, if any, to install improvements pursuant to Town Code §21A-9.
Failure to abide by the conditions of this decision as set forth herein shall be
consndered a violation of Site Plan Approval pursuant to Town Code §21A-4.

32. TREE PROTECTION: The following note shall be placed on the Site Plan:
The Tree Protection and Preservation Guidelines adopted
pursuam‘ to Section 21-24 of the Land Development Regulations of the Town of
Orangetown will be implemented in order to protect and preserve both individual
specimen. trees and buffer area with many trees. Steps that will be taken to
reserve and protect existing trees to remain are as follows: -
a. No construction equipment shall be parked under the tree canopy.
b. There will be no ‘excavation or stockpiling of earth underneath the trees.
G Trees designated to be preserved shall be marked conspicuously on all sides
at a 5 to 10-foot height.
d. The Tree Protection Zone for trees designated to be preserved wu!l be
established by one of the following methods:
- - One (1) foot radius from trunk per inch DBH
. - Drip line of the -Tree Canopy. The method chosen should be based on
providing the maximum protection zone possible. A barrier of snow fence
or equal is to be placed and maintained one yard beyond the established
tree protection zone. If it is agreed that the tree protection zone of a
selected tree must be violated, one of the following methods must be
- employed to mitigate the impact:
- Light to Heavy Impacts — Minimum of eight inches of wood chips
‘installed in the area to be protected. Chips shall be removed upon
- “completion of work.

RECEIVED
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Continuation of Condition #32...

~ - Light Impacts Only — Installation of % inch of plywood or boards, or equal
over the area to be protected.
The builder or its agent may not change grade within the tree protection
zone of a preserved tree unless such grade change has received final
approval from the Planning Board. If the grade level is to be changed
more than six (6) inches, trees designated to be preserved shall be welled
‘and/or preserved in a raised bed, with the tree well a radius of three (3)
feet larger than the tree canopy.

33. Alllandscaping shown on the site plans shall be maintained in a vigorous
growing condition throughout the duration of the use of this site. Any plants not
so mainiained shall be replaced with new plants at the beginning of the next
1mmedlately fcliowing growing season.

34. Prior-to the commencement of any site work, including the removal of trees,
the appiicant shall install the soil erosion and sedimentation control as required
by the Planning Board. Prior to the authorization to proceed with any phase of
the site work, the Town of Orangetown Department of Environmental
Management and Engineering (DEME) shall inspect the installation of all
required soil erosion and sedimentation control measures. The applicant shall
contact DEME at least 48 hours in advance for an inspection.

35. The contractor's trailer, if any is proposed, shall be located as approved by
the Planning Board..

36. If the applicant, during the course of construction of any required public
improvements or private sanitary or storm sewer improvements, encounters such
conditions as flood areas, underground water, soft or silty areas, improper
drainage, or any other unusual circumstances or conditions that were not
foreseen in the original planning, such conditions shall be reported immediately
to DEME: The applicant (or the applicant's engineer) shall submit their
recommenidations as to the special treatment or design modification to be given
such areas to secure adequate, permanent and satisfactory construction. DEME
shall investigate the condition(s), and shall either approve the applicant's
(applicants’ engineer’s) recommendations to correct the condition(s), or order a
modification thereof. In the event of the applicant's (applicants engineer's) ..
disagreement with the decision of DEME, or in the event of a significant change
resulting to the subdivision plan or site plan or any change that invoives a
wetland regulated area, the matter shall be decided by the agency with - :
jurisdiction in that area (i.e. Federal Wetlands - U.S. Amy Corps of Engineers).
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37. Peﬁnanent vegetation cover of disturbed areas shall be established on the
site w1th|n thirty (30) days of the completion of construction.

38. Pnor (at least 14 days) to the placing of any road sub- base the applicant
shall provide thie Town of Orangetown Superintendent of Highways and DEME
with 'a plan and prof' le of the graded road to be paved in order that these
departments may:review the drawings conformance to the approved construction
plans.and the Town Street Specifications

39. The Planmng Board shall retain jurisdiction over lighting, Iandscaplng, signs
and refuse control

The foregoing Resolution was made and moved by Michael Mandel, Vice .
Chairman and seconded Andrew Andrews and carried as follows: Thomas
Warren, Chairman — aye; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel, Vice Chairman,
aye; Kevin Farry, absent; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye; Tara -
Heidger, (alternate member), absent; and Andrew Andrews, aye.

The Glerk to the Board is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to sign this
DECISION and file a certified copy in the Office of the Town Clerk and the Office
of the P,Ia_p_mng Board.

Dated: October 25, 2023
Cheryl Coopersmith

Town of Orangetown Planning Board
AtIBchn'L..n‘



State E_nvirqn’ment al Quality Review Regulations
NEGATIVE DECLARATION
Notice of Determination of Non-Significance

PB #23-04: Fisher Site Plan Permit #BLDG #1784-22
Critical Environmental Area-South Nyack

Preliminary Site Plan Approval Subject to Conditions

Neg. Dec.

Town of Orangetown Planning Board Decision
Octob‘er 25, 2023

This netice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations
pertaining d Article 8 (State Environmental Quality Review Regulation) of the
Environmentai Conservation Law.

The PLANNING BOARD, TOWN OF ORANGETOWN, as Lead Agency, has
determined that the proposed action described below will not have a significant
impact on the environment and a Draft Environmental Impact Statement wil! not
be prepared

NAME OF ACTION Fisher Site Plan - Critical Environmental Area-Souﬂ'l

Nyack

SEQR STATUS: Type Unlisted XXXXXX
CONDITIONED NEGATIVE DECLARATION: Yes No XXXXXX
DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: Preliminary Site Plan Approval Subject to
Conditions

Neg. Dec.

LOCATION: The site is located at 7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack, Town of
Orangetown Rockland County, New York, and as shown on the Orangetown Tax
Map as 'Section 66.61, Block 1, Lot 19.2 in the RG-8H zoning district.
REASONS’ SUPPORTING THIS DETERMINATION:
The Orangetown Planning Board, as Lead Agency, determined that the proposed
action will not have a significant impact on the environment and a Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) will not be prepared. The reasons
suppbrtlng this determination are as follows:
The project will not have a significant impact upon the enwronment and a DEIS
need not be prepared because the proposed action does not signifi ;antly affect
air quality, surface or ground water quality, noise levels or existing eiternal
traffic patterns. In addition, it will have no impact upon the aesthetic, agricultural
or cultural resources of the neighborhood. No vegetation, fauna or wildlife
species will be affected as a result of this proposed action. The proposed action
is consistent with the Town of Orangetown Master Plan and will not have any
adverse economic or social impacts upon the Town or its businesses or
residences.
If Conditioned Negative Declaration, the specific mitigation is provided on an
attachment.
For Further Information contact:

Oﬂ' ice of Building, Zoning and Planning Administration and Enforcement

‘Town of Orangetown

" 20 Gréenbush Road, Orangeburg NY 10962

Telephone Number: 845-359-5100 :
For Type | Actiohs and Conditioned Negative Declarations, a copy of this notlce
is sent: - Commissioner, New York State Department of Environmental
Conservatiori, - Region 3 Headquarters, NYSDEC, Town Superwsor Appncant
|nvolved Agenmes -
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AREA FEET) RATIO STORIES/ £T| (FEET) | FEET) | FEET) FEET)
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VARIANCE YES YES vEs | vES ~

/
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*280-A REQUIRED fOR LACK Off FRONTAGE ON A PUBLIC STRELCT.
ZONING AREA CALCULATIONS:

LOT AREA - SLOPE DEDUCTIONS

14640 ST~ 4,720 Sf-.

9920 Sf-

ALL UTILITIES -ARE SHOAN IN AN AAPPROXIMATE WAY TROM
AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE
LOCAL UNDERGROUND TACILITIES PROTECTIVE ORGANIZATION TO
HAVE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITHES MARKED IN THE HELD PRIOR
TO ANY CLEARING OR -ANY CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL -ALSO VERIFY THE LOCATION, SIZE AND INVERT OF -ALL
UTILITIES PRIOR TO -ANY CONSTRUCTION. ANY UTILITY fOR WHICH
NO £VIDENCE CAN BE SEEN ON THE SURFFACE Of THE LANDS
MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING.

16 NYCRR PART 753

REQUIRES 2 WORKING DAYS NOTICT PRIOR
TO START Of AANY UNDERGROUND WORK

Dl § SAMELY
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CONTRACTOR TO  SAN Mo —3/0—_

TAX LOT: SECTION 66.6l, BLOCK I, LOT 19.2

VERIFYNLOCATION RIM 307 06 i~
ON. NATER e S s CENTRAL AVENUR ROAD AN (:’ , A S-L
| _ £ \/1- L DRAIN T SERV/| O L i OUT 29746 NIDENING DEDICARON PER e L -,A\ \/ .
( 1 A I ‘ ' TIE-IN. SIS S =M. #7769 (FO
CO o ETT St T B AREA=T69 Sf- N\ RMLRL Y KTNWOg\'@AS CENTRAL AVE)
(A PRIVATE ROAD AS DEFINED BY MPATrR Of” | 5 D N\ —— 3 ———— s
TRACT CO - & T BN 3054 — RET. W e X — —
\_JULy 21, 2'02'5 BY J-AD-E___ ABS \ N ) . é "‘ == O — one OHE————————— OHE OHE e O
e | PROP. IP_| ¥ o T I 5089 AN -G FASEMENT PER L. 153 / P. 2065
RIM 300.67 | TO BE ~ ~ D soes. D0 200 T IN FAVOR OF THE CHRISTIAN
. ! // 4'7 - - - E—_— . \\\ I////
PROPOSED / o : |- eV .. losrre \ PROP. SETENTION SYSTEM: AS S : MISSIONARY  ALLIANCE fOR
)/ . . - == T~~~ ~ B ‘l ) B WA 1IN SV -
CONSTRUCTION q// DESILNED BY OT - | | AN ~L0 B 7 © Q ) o RELEASED PER INSTR. #2022 -18089
O ) \sET™s
ENTRANCE 7 -—505‘[}5 7 S R . NP. STORM
- N EA%NNC%ND " . I . INLET/OUTLET
\ = P |
) //OH N PROPOSEL ///N ST i S5o8] AT AT//GRAE\\|1>q‘;/5|/ 297 D) 48'9 L =3%, @0.07 i ST CAPS W Zﬂé@o
So ! f A~ |- p : 1) a4 . . L - = " N A :
OHE & Ra@mﬁ UHING K/””’(SEEIAH NTECTURAR PLANSI ;X,L ¢ 7. 2_ —+Z V2 mll\ll%l_b v I IN 289l (&)
Yy — A=14,640 ST / 9 —&_ % CONC~. =] A | OUT 2880
< _— S == L() /¥//J,,/7/ < N - PlP-ES 9
w0336l ACRES NS S & e w%m‘ TEPS |} - ° SUMP: 287.0
- - N — — — T ] ; /,\/‘ '@ | STLPS ¥\ /A \ (ST DETAIL)  £RrosION CONTROL INFORMATION:
N \ ) - N\ ] e 60#87 PN [ 2907 TROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN - CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE
: P e ® UNDERN NV TORSOIL - —CO0#5 AL, EROSON A5 SEBENT CONTIOL MEASURES SHALL B I FLACE PO T0 Ay
O f . ey NSNS AN F?POR‘%Q;Q"Z STOCKPILE | s00 INV 28935 o) ceysen T on * SRS G TR R B
N < - - —< 7 . . [ il ol Aty & Sl Nl 3 ONSTRUCTION £ENTRANCE AS INDICATED ON PLAN.
\\\ o D @ //// PoSILT / L - ) //// Y AF%E\SA PﬁR ‘NSTR 4. INSTALL SILT TENCE DOWN SLOPE OF ALL AREAS TO BE DISTURBED -AND DOWN SLOPE
A o 7 o / = /// \6 L_ \/ //Q 57 # 200! - 2408 5. '::ZNSA:R_UCA:::T?R:S:E::AP;::RCOZWLT::iN:-i?:Z;L"::.Nf:cr:SSARV TO DIRECT RUNOM-
A / _ P.ER TO TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION ENTRAPMENT -ARGAS.
- —".f:l—'é.l.‘_b. " C. l/ .l—_I—_E < - /58é5 =13.247 ABANDONCD 6. CLEAR TXISTING TREES, VEGETATION AND EXISTING STRUCTURES FROM AREAS TO BE
e A |_ — 5' O 4|><5| @ N |N5—|_ # ZOE 2 _ | O TALLED OR EXCAVATED. STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL TROM ARECAS TO BE DISTURBED.
P . . \’\ . O> . 8 qo SEED STOCKPILED TOPSOIL WITH TEMPORARY RYL GRASS COVER.
B2y A i;? NVA B 5859/@213@% 505 N/ " B RSO o B2 SN TR, Ty WGl T
/ V= ~ L2 — - 2990 e STILER B TR T B R TR ™
e % - SEET RAL XfENQﬁ/ S I 7\/” = N - — SN R L /MIS/%/Zé%' Ve q\\ YD#D (0(9(0‘ *‘ - ZO 9. INSTALL INLET PROTECTION AT CURB AND FHELD INLETS.
> e I A RIM=285.0 10 CONSTRUCT CURBS AND> INSTALL BASE AND BINGER COURSED Of PAVED AREAS RaloE
**NOTE ROOE LUTTERS AND J oo N / INV. IN=2831 (8" 1 conprare T AdmiN
DNOWNSPOUTS TO CONNECT TO/// /////*/ \\%\\ & 2.0 |2|I¢\<7 = INV. OUT=2828 2" 12. INSTALL SURFACE COURSE: OF PAVEMENT. RAISE GRATES OF CURBS AN FELD INLETS T
LIMIT ROOF LEADER CO#8 T PROPOSED L <18 o EASEMENT TOR THE A ss P 155 oA F o G 5T D AFtAs AL TEamANy
o N f— N DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED -AND THE AFFECTED -AREAS REGRADED, PLANTED OR
O_I—_ //// 2’\\ S\T\ORY |_|M| T—I‘:D US—I‘: O—I‘— TREATED IN -ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED SITE PLANS.
D| 5_|_UR NC—E | -I-__AM]];\Y\\\ R‘ECR‘EAT| ON' 14. TA?:T:LIII\(J:iIg/II_%UAL HOUSE: ¢ SCPTIC CONSTRUCTION TOLLOW STEPS #1 TO #1353 WHERE

A=0.18 ACRES e DNELLING — " bMarz 1247 By 6.1 GARDENING AND " RIS MR BRI A AR A
SCLIURR **NOTE ROOF CUTTERS AND VA0 O 3l CONE. vl | PARKING -
Lol -5,  DOANSPOUTS TO CONNECT TO VNI 282 At i et ARTA=1,268 S
. , e~ . = . | T . —
L OT 19, TM#T7769 ROOF™ LEADBER CO#6 € 7 278~ SUMP: 2798 | PER INST. #2022 -18090

EXISTING . T oy
ol en s T ASTMENT "B STANDARD T-ROSION CONTROL NOTES
| P R \ N 5 T R AN £ROSION CONTROL SYSTEM WILL BE UTILIZED BY THE DEVELOPER TO MINIMIZE THE
RIM 28470 PRODUCTION OF SEDIMENT fROM THE SITE METHODS TO BE UTILIZED WILL BE THOSE FOUND
' T10 | | - MOST EFFECTIVE FOR THE SITE AND SHALL INCLUDE ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING, AS
INV 27690+ | | #2001 -12458 XL A
—- Tee P—":R |. TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION ENTRAPMENT AREAS SUALL BE PROVIDED AT KEY LOCATIONS
- £7 lo 1 —A E)—,A\ N D O I\H_:D TO INTERCEPT AND CLARIFY SILT LADEN RUNOM- FROM THE SITE THESE MAY BE
GENERAL NOTES: - £XCAVATED OR MAY BE CREATED UTILIZING SARTHEN BERMS, RIP-RAP, CRUSHED STONE
- | N 5 T $# Z O 2 2 — | 80@ O DAMS, OR OTHER SUITABLE MATERIALS. DIVERSION SWALES, BERMS, OR OTHER
. CHANNELIZATION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO INSURE THAT ALL SILT LADEN WATERS ARE

I. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION, SIZEC -AND INVERTS OF ALL EXISTING

DIRECTED INTO THE ENTRAPMENT -AREAS, WHICH SHALL BE CLEANED PERIODICALLY DURING
UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. THE COLLECTED SILT SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN -AREAS SAFT
I_t&tND P FROM FURTHER E£ROSION.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT -ALL UTILITY COMPANITS -AND HAVE ALL UTILITIES 2 ALL DISTURBED AREAS, EXCEPT ROADNAYS, WLICH WILL REMAIN UNFNISLED FOR MORE
ELD LOCATED BY RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANY AND SHALL -ASSUME TULL THAN 14 DAYS SHALL BE TEMPORARILY SEEDED WITH 172 LB. OF RYE GRASS OR
RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING MULCHED WITH 100 LBS. OF STRAW OR HAY PER 1,000 SQUARE TEET. ROADWAYS SHALL
EXISTING|PROPOSED| ITEMS BE STABILIZED -AS RAPIDLY -AS PRACTICAL BY INSTALLATION OfF THE BASC COURSE.
CONTINUOUS UTILITY SERVICE AND REPAIRS TO ANY DAMAGE ‘
oasssssss | cessssss—— | PROPERTY LINE 2 O W ‘ Dﬁ SA N ‘ TA R y 3. SILT THAT LLCAVES THE SITC IN SPITE OF THE RCQUIRED PRECAUTIONS SHALL B
3. ALL EXISTING OffF-SITE PAVEMENT, FENCES, CURBS, WALKS AND OTHER -——— COLLECTED AND REMOVED AS DIRECTED BY -APPROPRIATE MUNICIPAL -AUTHORITIES.
?ﬁ%LéEE?REEiFO%RB_AED N%y A%ogiTg{#XEI%ES%LL BE RESTORED OR REPLACED BY ——————|——————| BUILDING SETBACK LINC] 5iWﬁR ﬁA 6ﬁMﬁN T e @8 \® < CONC. 4. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, ALL TEMPORARY SILTATION DEVICES SHALL BE |
. 7 (O @ ((i AN \r—:& \Q MON -l‘—ND REMOVED -AND THE AMTCTED AREAS REGRADED, PLANTED, OR TREATED IN AACCORDANCE
—55—— EIAER AN WITH THE APPROVED SITE PLANS.
4. EXISTING UTILITIES & STRUCTURES THAT ARE TO BE REMOVED -AND/OR ° SANITARY S PER TM. =7 .
REPLACED SHALL BE REMOVED AND LECGALLY DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR. ® SAN. SEHAFR MANUOLE INO TR, 2005-34858 \/P — 5. PROVIBE INLET PROTECTION TO ALL INLETS ON SITE. (8TF BETAILI
5. PROUECT SATETY AND TRAFFHC MAINTENANCE ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF — 15— SENER SERVICE TN =
THE CONTRACTOR. O W NﬁR DA N 6 O Mﬁ L L C N \/;\f \
Oco | CLEAN-oOUT N \i RIS I T2 PROP. |P O
6. UTILITIES -AAND UTILITY STRUCTURES WHOSE LOCATIONS ARE UNKNOANN MAY BE N > g >
AFFECTED BY THE PROPOSED WORK. UPON HNDING SUCH UTILITIES, THE —WM— | WATER MAIN - N ‘ \ 10 B | - ~_
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY SHALL BE TO NOTIFY THE OANER AND MAINTAIN N e a B Py -
THE UTILITIES IN WORKINCG: ORDER UNTIL THEIR DISPOSITION 1S RESOLVED. —Ws— | WATER SERVICE A INTE NCE SCLIEDULE: Al \ R
7. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ALL COMPANIES TO -ASSURE -ADEQUATE — 55— | HIRE SERVICE CA BA MAN 5 .
SUPPLY -AND SCHEDULING OF NEW SERVICE, WHERE REQUIRED, TO HT THE w CLEANOUTS, TCH SINS £ oL MUST BT SAN N SAN M
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULING AND SEQUENCE TO -ASSURE NO DAMAGE OR > WATER VALVE CLTANCD O SEDIMENT AT LTAST ONCE PER YETAR
DISTURBANCE TO COMPLETED WORK. e AN DURING THE MONTH OF APRIL AND AT -ALL OTHER CO RIM 25925 FASEMENT PER
8. ALL NEW UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTIONS, INCLUDING LINES AND EQUIPMENT fOR TIMES -AS NCCESSARY TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE L IN 2525.05 ("
PROVIDING POWNER -AND/OR COMMUNICATIONS, ARE TO BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND. — 05— | (.AS SERVICE O POLLUTANTS FROM TLIE 5YSTEM. N 25255 (4N INSTR 2002 - 23215
GV - )
9. THE EXTENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND DISTURBANCE AREAS SHALL BE THE > GAS VALVE OR MORE INFORMATION SCE STORMWATER I OUT 25250
MINIMUM REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE CONTRACT WORK, WITH -AS MINIMAL £FFECT ON SRAIN PIPE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT. :
ADJACENT AREAS AS POSSIBLE —Db—
10. ALL NEW STORM DRAINALE PIPING TO BE SMOOTH BORE CORRUGATED HidH () DRAINAGE MANHOLE
DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (HDPE), UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIHED. . CATCL BASIN :
[l. ROOF- LEADERS (WHERE REQUIRED) TO BE 4" DIA. SDR 35 PVC PIPE AND WILL o N
OUTLET TO DOWNSPOUTS ADJACENT TO THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS. RL ROOT™ LEABER " TILE
2. ALL NEWN WATER MAINS AND RELATED APPURTENANCES TO BE SPECIHIED BY ——T>—— | TOOTING DRAIN
ARCHITECT'S MECHANICAL ENGINEER. Q5 UTILITY POLE WM//WM/
15. ALL SANITARY HOUSE CONNECTIONS TO BE 6" DIA. CAST IRON WITH A MINIMUM — Ut—— | UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC ‘ ‘%\\ _
GRADE OF 27 TO THE TIRST CLEAN OUT OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. BEYOND THE o
HRST CLEAN OUT, SDR 35 PVC PIPE MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF CAST IRON. —o— | OVERLEAD ELECTRIC SAN MH o L= C
4. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS TO BE REQUESTED IN WRITING AND APPROVED BY THE [500] |0' CONTOUR INTERVAL BURITD) D Spe——"
DESIGN ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
502 2' CONTOUR INTERVAL
15. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN -ALL NECESSARY PERMITS WITH RECGARDS TO \\\\\\ OHE
DEMOLITION AND LEGAL DISPOSAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURES, WALKS AND +[pol5 SPOT GRADE \\\L\\\\)\—
DRIVEWAYS. —
TN= WALL € CURB ELEVS. o
l6. ANY EXISTING HOUSE CONNECTION PROPOSED TO BE ABANDONED MUST BE 0
PLUGGED BETWEEN THE £DGE OF THE RIGHT-0F-WAY AND THE CURB LINE WITH —B—— | SILT fENCE
A PERMANENT WATERTIGHT PLUG OR CAP ENCASED IN CONCRETE. Ry SAN ML
=z23
17. WHERE FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION AT BUILDING WALL 1S LESS THAN 24" s CONSTRUCTION e
BELOW THE HNISHED TLOO0R CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT FOR CHANGES IN ENTRANCE RINM 259072
FOUNDATION AND SILL DESIGN. N 25487 (8" GRADING, UTILITIES AND TROSION
18. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN AND SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL STRUCTURES TO G ' DRAIN Cl CONTROL PLAN (BHEET 2 Of 5) fTOR
DESIGN ENGINEER TOR REVIEW AND -APPROVAL BEFORE MANUFACTURING. / L IN 2954872 RIM 258.58 | | S-I—rER
19. RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE LESS THAN 4 FEET IN HEIGHT. RETAINING WALLS L _
MORE THAN 4 TEET IN LEGHT -ARE REQUIRED TO BE DESIGNED BY A CERTIFHED < I OUT 254 7~2 < SAN ML | OUT 25472 LOCATED IN
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ~ =
- ® VILLAGE OF SOUTH NY-ACK
20. THE £XISTING WELL 15 TO BE DECOMMISSIONED IN -ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE RIM 258 .60 TOWN OF ORANCETONN
Il OF T ROCKLAND COUNTY SANITARY CODE UNLESS A REVISED LETTER TO THE DRAIN Cl LN 25100 (89 TEVEN M. SPARACO, PE
CONTRARY TROM THE ROCKLAND COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IS RECH VED o® (TVYP) : 18 NORTL MAIN STREET ROCKL-AND COUNTY, NCAN YORK
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE O A CERTITICATE o 0CCUPANGY” / ' L IN 249250 (6" RRIMAN, NEW YORK 10926 REV: PER COMMENTS - 02/26/2024
%) 845) 7T82-85453 REV: CARPORT ¢ BULK TABLE - 02/12/2024
2l. AN INTERIOR CHECK VALVE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SOIL LINE = CAST
IRON INVERT IS BELOW THE UPSTREAM MANHOLE RIM ELEVATION. S Qfg I oUT 24820 \\\\\\\m\\m;:mur-\;m///m/,,,,/// REV: PAVEMENT SEAM - 02/02/2024
W W [, REV: PER COMMENTS - 09/19/2023
22. ANY ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS AREA NOT SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN WILL &)@ \\\\\\“‘ {\%\\\“{‘“&"|'.'|',',’4’”"///o,,)’o/"”’fz,
REQUIRE -ADDITIONAL DRAINAGE MITIGATION. % SAW &, \’5"%”%
\ o N | GRARACO £ YOUNGBLODD, ALLL): ve-eswo
ALL UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY FROM o NYCRR PART 733 j g3 N INEER * LAND SURVEYINCa
AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE REQUIRES 2 WORKING DAYS NOTICE PRIOR © ClviL Gl 5|T'g\lcp‘ NNINC
LOCAL UNDERGROUND T-ACILITIES PROTECTIVE ORGANIZATION TO |10 START OF ANY UNBERGROUND WORK , LA pI=g
HAVE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MARKED IN THE fHELD PRIOR % o I8 NORTH MAIN STREET MAY 02, 2023
TO -ANY CLEARING OR -ANY CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR DI é%(n-y ., § PO. BOX 818
SHALL ALSO VERIFY THE LOCATION, SIZE AND INVERT OfF -ALL NN %, %, S $ HARRIMAN, N.Y. 10926
UTILITIES PRIOR TO -ANY CONSTRUCTION. ANY UTILITY FOR WHICH | wwnsicsartiynewyorkcon S %og/,,,,,%gm})“\“\&@ TEL: (BAB) T82 -8543
NO EVIDENCE CAN BE SEEN ON THE SURFACE OF THE LANDS - _ 2 ”"///,,,’?OFEss\O“ - FAX: (845) 782 -590|
MAY NOT BE SHOAN ON THIS DRAWINCG. 800-962-79% o s GPARECS X SPARACO.STEVE@SELSNY.COM WDYLS1@GMAIL.COM
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30" MIN. |

5\ GROUND
C

EXISTING

30’ MIN. |

PAVEMENT

L

SIRSD

COMPACTED FILL AT
FOUNDATION WALL

4’—0"" MIN. (OR TO
FINISHED GRADE)

4’ OF 3/ CLEAN
CRUSHED STONE

NOTES:

\; """"" CRUSHED STONE, OR 6""
ECLAIMED OR RECYCLED
CONCRETE EQUIVALENT.

MIRAFI RS280i FILTER FABRIC
OR APPROVED EQUAL.

1. ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AS CONDITIONS DEMAND TO
PREVENT TRACKING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC ROADS.

2. ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWING OR DIVERTED TOWARD
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE PIPED ACROSS THE
ENTRANCE, IF PIPING IS IMPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WITH
5:1 SLOPES WILL BE PERMITTED.

SWALE DETAIL

31_011

MAX. WATER LEVEL

I CAP

/— FINISHED GRADE

3. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON A AREA /\/\\/\\/\\/\\
STABILIZED WITH STONE AND WHICH DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED NN

SEDIMENT

TRAPPING DEVICE.

4. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE

PROVIDED

6" X """ WOVEN WIRE FENCE

WIRED TO POSTS AT 2" 0.C.
SEDIMENT BARRIER FABRIC =

WIRED TO POSTS AT 12"

TREVIRA no. 1115 O.A.E.

36"" MIN. STEEL ANGLE
POSTS AT 8’ 0.C.

% FLOW

AFTER EACH RAIN.

RESIDENTIAL ==es

/
T0 QUTLET

NOTES:

" o.c.
FENCE\

2. ALL PIPE SIZES.

24”'
MIN.

\¥/\ >\

FENCE AND FABRIC TO BE

GROUND {/
NN DD /\_P{/\ W\/\ N

.

EMBEDDED 8" IN GROUND

NOTES:

1. THIS FENCE IS AN ALTERNATE TO HAY BALE SEDIMENT BARRIER

2. MAINTAIN FENCE
CONSTRUCTION.

3. REMOVE EXCESS

4. FENCE SYMBOL ON PLAN =

FINISHED GRADE

1'=0"" MAX.

SLOPE AWAY FROM
FOUNDATION WALL

X

(PVC)

45° ELBOW

4”g PVC
1. FOR USE AT GRASS AREAS ONLY

SEED, FERTILIZE AND

MULCH OR SOD
A _\ TRENCH OPENING

~ /\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\
N DO
A

\ STRAIGHT LENGTH AS REQUIRED

/
To BUILDING

BACKFILL, < 25% FINES

SELECT FILL, £ 15% FINES

3/4" CRUSHED STONE

TO INSURE SEDIMENT ENTRAPMENT QUALITIES DURING |

SILT PERIODICALLY AND WHEN BULGES DEVELOPE.

- L7 L weL sue
, I 3

P

SEDIMENT BARRIER FENCE

N.T.S.

FOR ALTERNATE INCREASED REINFORCING

FOUNDATION WALL (REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
/REQUIREMENT)

7

M . ©
SIET= AR

2—44
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/

DETENTION SYSTEM SECTION

#4 OR UTILIZE FORM TIES TO SUPPORT HORIZONTAL
RODS @ 2'-0"" MIN. O.C.

#4 @ 2-0" MIN. 0.C.
- ? DAMPROOF ALL WALLS

d MIRADRAIN (OR APPROVED EQUAL)
B ALL BACKFILLED WALLS.
A
- 2-#4 FLOOR SLAB
-]

(REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)
VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER

e

3/4" CRUSHED STONE
MIN. ALL AROUND PIPE

MIRAFI TYPE 140N FILTER FABRIC
3" PVC WEEPS @ 8'-"" O.C.
4"¢ PVC PERFORATED PIPE SDR 35. CONVEY

UNDERDRAIN TO UNSURCHARGED OUTLET IN
SOLID PIPE.

MIRAFI ENVELOPE TYPE 140N FILTER FABRIC

NOTES:

1.

CONVEY ALL ROOF LEADERS AWAY FROM DWELLING IN SEPARATE
AND INDEPENDENT 4@ (MINIMUM) SDR 35 PVC PIPE.

NO CONNECTIONS TO UNDERDRAIN SYSTEM FROM OTHER SOURCES
ARE PERMITTED.

BACKFILLING OF WALL IS NOT PERMITTED UNTIL FRAMING IS
COMPLETED OR WALL IS SUPPORTED INSIDE.

STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHOWN IS MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. SEE

DETAIL
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UNDISTURBED

AREA
|
| /
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2" REINFORCING ROD
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